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English

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This document contains important safety and operating 
instructions. Please read these instructions carefully and 
save them for future reference.
Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions 
and cautionary markings on (1) the charger and (2) the 
battery.

1. To reduce risk of damage to the power cords, 
pull the plug rather than the cord when 
disconnecting from the AC outlet or the charger.
2.An extension cord should not be used unless 
absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension 
cord could result in risk of fire and electric shock. If 
an extension cord must be used, make sure that the 

cord size is 18 AWG for lengths of up to 6.5 feet (2.0 m), and 
16 AWG for lengths up to 9.8 feet (3.0 m).

3. To reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury, do not operate 
the charger if it has been broken or damaged in any way. Take 
it to a qualified Motorola Solutions service representative.

4. Do not disassemble the charger. It is not repairable and 
replacement parts are not available. Disassembly of the 
charger may result in risk of electric shock or fire.

5. To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug the charger power 
supply from the AC outlet before attempting any maintenance 
or cleaning.

6. To reduce risk of injury, charge only the rechargeable 
Motorola Solutions Authorized Batteries listed in the Online 
User Guide. Other batteries may explode, causing personal 
injury and damage.

7. Use of accessories not recommended by Motorola Solutions 
may result in risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

OPERATIONAL SAFETY GUIDELINES
• This equipment is not suitable for outdoor use. Use only 

in dry locations and conditions.

!
W A R N I N G

!
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• Maximum ambient temperature around the charger must 
not exceed 40°C (104°F).

• Connect the charger only to an appropriate power supply 
listed in the Online User Guide.

• The AC outlet to which the power cord is connected 
should be close and easily accessible.

• Make sure that the power cord is located where it will not 
be stepped on, tripped over, or subjected to water, 
damage, or stress.

• Connect the power cord only to an appropriately fused 
and wired AC outlet with the correct voltage, as specified 
on the product.

• Disconnect from line voltage by removing the power cord 
from the AC outlet.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The complete Online User Guide is available at 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com through publication 
part number:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Dette dokument indeholder vigtige sikkerheds- og 
betjeningsinstruktioner. Læs disse instruktioner omhyggeligt, 
og opbevar dem til fremtidig brug.
Før brug af batteriopladeren skal du gennemlæse alle 
instruktioner og advarselsmærkater på (1) opladeren og (2) 
batteriet.

1. Med henblik på at reducere risiko for skader 
på strømledningerne skal du trække i selve 
stikket og ikke i ledningen, når du tager dem 
ud af stikkontakten eller opladeren.

2. En forlængerledning bør kun bruges, hvis det er 
absolut nødvendigt. Brug af en defekt 
forlængerledning kan forårsage risiko for brand og 
elektrisk stød. Hvis der benyttes forlængerledning, 
skal du kontrollere, at kabelstørrelsen er 18 AWG 
for længder op til 2,0 m og 16 AWG for længder op 
til 3,0 m.

3. Med henblik på at reducere risikoen for brand, elektrisk stød 
eller personskade må opladeren ikke benyttes, hvis den er 
beskadiget eller ødelagt. Indlevér den til en kvalificeret 
Motorola Solutions-servicerepræsentant.

4. Skil ikke opladeren ad. Den kan ikke repareres, og reservedele 
er ikke tilgængelige. Hvis opladeren skilles ad, kan det 
forårsage risiko for elektrisk stød eller brand.

5. Reducer risikoen for elektrisk stød ved at fjerne opladerens 
strømforsyning fra stikkontakten, før du udfører 
vedligeholdelse eller rengøring.

6. Anvend altid genopladelige batterier, der er godkendt af 
Motorola Solutions og angivet i online brugervejledningen, 
for at reducere risikoen for ulykker. Andre batterier kan 
eksplodere, hvilket kan forårsage person- og produktskade.

7. Brug af tilbehør, som ikke er anbefalet af Motorola Solutions, 
kan medføre risiko for brand, elektrisk stød eller personskade.

ADVARSEL
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OPERATIONELLE RETNINGSLINJER FOR 
SIKKERHED

• Dette udstyr er ikke egnet til udendørs brug. Må kun 
bruges på tørre steder og under tørre forhold.

• Den maksimale temperatur omkring opladeren må ikke 
overstige 40 °C (104 °F).

• Tilslut kun opladeren til en passende strømforsyning, 
der er angivet i online brugervejledningen.

• Den stikkontakt, som strømledningen er tilsluttet, bør være 
i nærheden og let tilgængelig.

• Sørg for, at strømledningen er placeret således, at man 
ikke træder på den eller snubler over den, og at den ikke 
udsættes for vand, beskadigelse og påvirkninger.

• Strømledningen skal altid tilsluttes en passende sikret og 
kablet stikkontakt med korrekt spænding som angivet på 
produktet.

• Frakobl fra yderspændingen ved at tage strømledningen 
ud af stikkontakten.

FLERE OPLYSNINGER
Den komplette online brugervejledning findes på 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com ved at søge på 
publikationsvarenummeret:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Dieses Dokument enthält wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Betriebsanweisungen. Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen 
sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere 
Verwendung auf.
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Akkuladegeräts 
sämtliche Anweisungen und Warnhinweise auf (1) dem 
Ladegerät und (2) dem Akku.

1.Zur Vermeidung von Schäden an den 
Stromkabeln, ziehen Sie am Stecker 
(und nicht am Kabel) zum Trennen von 
der Steckdose oder vom Ladegerät.

2.Ein Verlängerungskabel sollte nur verwendet 
werden, wenn es unbedingt erforderlich ist. 
Die Verwendung eines ungeeigneten 
Verlängerungskabels kann das Risiko von 
Feuer oder Stromschlägen nach sich ziehen. 
Wenn die Verwendung eines 
Verlängerungskabels unerlässlich ist, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kabelgröße 
für Kabel mit einer Länge von max. 2,0 m der 
AWG-Stufe 18 und für Kabel mit einer Länge 
von max. 3,0 m der AWG-Stufe 16 entspricht.

3. Um das Risiko von Feuer, Stromschlägen oder 
Verletzungen zu minimieren, verwenden Sie das 
Ladegerät nicht in defektem oder beschädigtem 
Zustand. Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten 
Kundendienstmitarbeiter von Motorola Solutions.

4. Nehmen Sie das Ladegerät nicht auseinander. Es kann 
nicht repariert werden, und es sind keine Ersatzteile 
verfügbar. Die Demontage des Ladegeräts kann zu 
Feuer oder Stromschlägen führen.

WARNUNG
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5. Ziehen Sie das Netzteil des Ladegeräts vor einer 
Wartung oder Reinigung aus der Steckdose, um 
Stromschläge zu vermeiden.

6. Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, laden Sie nur 
von Motorola Solutions autorisierte Akkus, die im 
Online-Benutzerhandbuch aufgeführt sind. Andere 
Akkus können explodieren sowie Personen- und 
Sachschäden verursachen.

7. Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht von Motorola 
Solutions empfohlen wird, kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen führen

SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN FÜR DEN
BETRIEB
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung im Freien 

geeignet. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in trockenen 
Umgebungen/Bedingungen.

• Die maximale Umgebungstemperatur um das Ladegerät 
darf 40 °C (104 °F) nicht übersteigen.

• Schließen Sie das Ladegerät nur an ein entsprechendes 
Netzteil an, das im Online-Benutzerhandbuch aufgeführt 
ist.

• Die Steckdose, an die das Netzkabel angesteckt ist, 
sollte sich in der Nähe befinden und leicht zugänglich 
sein.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel so verlegt ist, 
dass niemand darauf treten oder darüber stolpern kann. 
Des Weiteren darf es weder mit Wasser in Berührung 
kommen, Zugkräften ausgesetzt oder beschädigt 
werden.
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• Schließen Sie das Netzkabel nur an eine 
ordnungsgemäß gesicherte und verkabelte Steckdose 
mit korrekter Spannung, entsprechend den Angaben auf 
dem Gerät, an.

• Trennen Sie die Verbindung zur Netzspannung, indem 
Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose ziehen.

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN
Das komplette Online-Benutzerhandbuch finden Sie unter 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com über die 
Publikations-Teilenummer:
• MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
Este documento contiene instrucciones importantes sobre el 
uso y la seguridad. Lea estas instrucciones atentamente y 
guárdelas para poder consultarlas en el futuro.
Antes de usar el cargador de batería, lea todas las instrucciones 
y señales de precaución sobre (1) el cargador y (2) la batería.

1. Para reducir el riesgo de daños en los cables 
de alimentación, tire del enchufe y no del cable 
al desconectar la toma de CA o el cargador.
2. No debe usarse un cable de extensión a menos 
que sea absolutamente necesario. El uso de un 
cable de extensión inadecuado podría suponer un 
riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica. Si es 

necesario usar un cable de extensión, asegúrese de que el 
tamaño del cable sea de 18 AWG para longitudes de hasta 
2 m (6,5 pies) y 16 AWG para longitudes de hasta 3 m 
(9,8 pies).

3. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o 
lesión, no utilice el cargador si está roto o ha resultado 
dañado de algún modo. Llévelo a un representante del 
servicio técnico oficial de Motorola Solutions.

4. No desmonte el cargador. No es posible repararlo y no hay 
piezas de repuesto disponibles. Si desmonta el cargador 
puede haber riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio.

5. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, desenchufe la 
fuente de alimentación del cargador de la toma de CA antes 
de realizar cualquier tipo de actividad de mantenimiento o 
limpieza.

6. Para reducir el riesgo de lesión, cargue solo las baterías 
recargables autorizadas por Motorola Solutions que figuran 
en la Guía de usuario online. Otras baterías podrían explotar 
y causar lesiones personales y daños.

ADVERTENCIA
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7. La utilización de accesorios no recomendados por Motorola 
Solutions puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o 
lesiones.

DIRECTRICES DE USO SEGURO
• Este equipo no se puede usar en exteriores. Utilícelo 

solo en ubicaciones y condiciones secas.
• La temperatura ambiente máxima del entorno del 

cargador no debe superar los 40 °C (104 °F).
• Conecte el cargador únicamente a una fuente de 

alimentación adecuada que figure en la Guía de usuario 
online.

• La toma de CA a la que se conecta el cable de 
alimentación debe estar cerca y ser fácilmente accesible.

• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación está situado 
en un lugar en el que nadie pise o tropiece, o en el que 
pueda quedar expuesto a líquidos, daños o tensión.

• Conecte el cable de alimentación únicamente a una toma 
de CA del voltaje correcto con fusibles y cableado 
adecuados (tal como se detalla en el producto).

• Desconecte el equipo del voltaje de línea quitando el 
cable de alimentación de la toma de CA.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL
La Guía de usuario online completa está disponible en 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com con el número de 
referencia de publicación:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ce document contient des instructions d'utilisation et de 
sécurité importantes. Veuillez les lire attentivement et les 
conserver pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
Avant d'utiliser le chargeur de batterie, lisez toutes les 
instructions et mises en garde figurant sur (1) le chargeur 
et (2) la batterie.

1. Pour réduire les risques de détérioration des 
cordons d'alimentation, il est recommandé 
de tirer sur la fiche et non sur le cordon pour 
débrancher le chargeur de la prise secteur.

2. N'utilisez pas de rallonge, sauf en cas d'absolue 
nécessité. En effet, l'utilisation d'une rallonge 
défectueuse pourrait provoquer des risques 
d'incendie et d'électrocution. Si vous devez utiliser 
une rallonge, veillez à utiliser un câble 18 AWG 
pour les longueurs de 2 mètres maximum et un 
câble 16 AWG pour les longueurs de 3 mètres 
maximum.

3. Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique 
ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas le chargeur s'il est cassé ou 
endommagé. Confiez-le à un technicien de maintenance 
Motorola Solutions agréé.

4. Ne tentez jamais de démonter le chargeur. Il ne peut pas 
être réparé et aucune pièce de rechange n'est disponible. 
Le démontage du chargeur peut entraîner des risques 
d'électrocution ou d'incendie.

5. Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution, débranchez le 
chargeur de la prise secteur avant de tenter d'effectuer toute 
opération d'entretien ou de nettoyage.

6. Pour réduire les risques de blessure, chargez uniquement des 
batteries rechargeables agréées par Motorola Solutions et 
répertoriées dans le Guide de l'utilisateur en ligne. D'autres 
batteries risqueraient d'exploser et de provoquer des 
dommages matériels et corporels.

AVERTISSEMENT
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7. L'utilisation d'accessoires non agréés par Motorola Solutions 
peut présenter des risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique 
ou de blessure.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ LORS DE 
L'UTILISATION

• Cet appareil n'est pas adapté à une utilisation en extérieur. 
Utilisez-le uniquement dans des conditions et 
environnements secs.

• La température ambiante maximale autour du chargeur 
ne doit pas dépasser 40 °C (104 °F).

• Connectez uniquement le chargeur à une alimentation 
appropriée (voir le Guide de l'utilisateur en ligne).

• La prise secteur à laquelle est connecté le cordon 
d'alimentation doit être située à proximité et facilement 
accessible.

• Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est placé de 
façon à ce que personne ne puisse le piétiner ou qu'il ne 
risque de faire trébucher personne et à ce qu'il ne puisse 
pas être mouillé, endommagé ou détendu.

• Connectez le cordon d'alimentation uniquement à une 
prise secteur correctement câblée, protégée par un 
fusible et dont la tension est correcte, comme indiqué sur 
le produit.

• Déconnectez l'appareil de la source d'alimentation en 
débranchant le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur.

INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
L'intégralité du Guide de l'utilisateur en ligne est disponible 
à l'adresse https://learning.motorolasolutions.com, sous la 
référence de publication :
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA 
SICUREZZA

Questo documento contiene importanti istruzioni sulla 
sicurezza e sul funzionamento. Leggere attentamente 
queste istruzioni e conservarle come riferimento futuro.
Prima di utilizzare il caricabatteria, leggere tutte le istruzioni 
e gli avvisi riportati su: (1) caricabatteria e (2) batteria.

1. Per ridurre il rischio di danni ai cavi di 
alimentazione, tirare la spina anziché il cavo 
quando si scollega l'alimentatore dalla presa 
di corrente CA o dal caricabatteria.

2. Non utilizzare prolunghe a meno che non sia 
strettamente necessario. L'utilizzo di una prolunga 
inadeguata può causare incendi e scosse 
elettriche. Se è necessario utilizzare una 
prolunga, assicurarsi che le dimensioni del 
cavo siano di 18 AWG per lunghezze fino a 
2 m (6,5 piedi) e di 16 AWG per lunghezze fino 
a 3 m (9,8 piedi).

3. Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni, 
non utilizzare il caricabatteria se è rotto o danneggiato. 
Consegnarlo invece a un rappresentante dell'assistenza 
tecnica di Motorola Solutions.

4. Non smontare il caricabatteria. Non può essere riparato 
e non sono disponibili parti di ricambio. Il disassemblaggio 
del caricabatteria può causare scosse elettriche o incendi.

5. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, scollegare 
l'alimentatore del caricabatteria dalla presa di corrente CA prima 
di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione o pulizia.

6. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, ricaricare unicamente 
le batterie ricaricabili autorizzate Motorola Solutions elencate 
nella Guida dell'utente in linea. Batterie di altro tipo 
potrebbero esplodere causando danni e lesioni personali.

ATTENZIONE
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7. L'utilizzo di accessori non consigliati da Motorola Solutions 
può causare incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni.

LINEE GUIDA PER UN UTILIZZO SICURO
• Questa apparecchiatura non è adatta per l'utilizzo in 

ambienti esterni. Utilizzare unicamente in condizioni 
e luoghi asciutti.

• La temperatura ambiente massima intorno al 
caricabatteria non deve superare i 40 °C (104 °F).

• Collegare il caricabatteria solo a un alimentatore 
appropriato, come indicato nella Guida dell'utente in 
linea.

• La presa CA alla quale viene collegato il cavo di 
alimentazione deve trovarsi nelle vicinanze ed essere 
facilmente accessibile.

• Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione sia posizionato 
in modo da evitare che venga calpestato, danneggiato, 
esposto all'acqua oppure ad altre sollecitazioni e che non 
sia motivo di intralcio.

• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione solo a una presa di 
corrente CA adeguatamente dotata di fusibili e cavi della 
tensione corretta, come specificato nelle informazioni 
riportate sul prodotto.

• Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica rimuovendo 
il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente CA.

INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE
La Guida dell'utente in linea completa è disponibile 
all'indirizzo https://learning.motorolasolutions.com con il 
codice prodotto:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
Ez a dokumentum fontos biztonsági és használatra 
vonatkozó utasításokat tartalmaz. Figyelmesen olvassa el 
ezen utasításokat, és őrizze meg őket későbbi használatra.
Az akkumulátortöltő használata előtt olvassa el az összes 
utasítást, valamint (1) a töltőn és (2) az akkumulátoron lévő 
figyelmeztető jelöléseket.

1. A kábelek károsodásának megelőzése 
érdekében a vezeték helyett a dugónál fogva 
húzza ki a tápkábelt a váltóáramú aljzatból 
vagy a töltőből.

2. Csak akkor használjon hosszabbítót, ha az 
feltétlenül szükséges. A nem megfelelő 
hosszabbító használata tüzet és áramütést 
okozhat. Amennyiben hosszabbító használatára 
van szükség, ügyeljen rá, hogy a kábel legfeljebb 
2,0 méteres (6,5 láb) hosszig 18 AWG, 3,0 méteres 
(9,8 láb) hosszig pedig 16 AWG méretű legyen.

3. A tűz, áramütés és sérülés kockázatának csökkentése 
érdekében ne használja a töltőt, ha az bármilyen módon 
megsérült vagy eltörött. Keressen fel vele egy képesített 
Motorola Solutions szervizképviselőt.

4. Ne szerelje szét a töltőt. Nem javítható, és nem érhetők el 
hozzá cserealkatrészek. A töltő szétszerelése áramütést és 
tüzet okozhat.

5. Az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében 
mindenféle karbantartási és tisztítási művelet megkísérlése 
előtt húzza ki a töltő tápegységét a váltóáramú aljzatból.

6. A sérülésveszély csökkentése érdekében csak az Online 
használati útmutatóban felsorolt, a Motorola Solutions által 
engedélyezett, tölthető akkumulátorokat töltse. Más 
akkumulátorok felrobbanhatnak, ami személyi sérülést és kárt 
okozhat.

VIGYÁZAT
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7. A Motorola Solutions által nem ajánlott kiegészítők használata 
tüzet, áramütést vagy sérülést okozhat.

ÜZEMBIZTONSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ 
IRÁNYELVEK

• A készülék nem alkalmas kültéri használatra. Csak 
száraz helyen és körülmények között használja.

• A töltő környezetének hőmérséklete legfeljebb 40 °C 
(104 °F) lehet.

• A töltőt csak az Online használati útmutatóban felsorolt 
megfelelő tápegységhez csatlakoztassa.

• A váltóáramú aljzatnak, amelyhez a tápkábelt 
csatlakoztatja, a közelben kell lennie, és könnyen 
hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie.

• Ügyeljen rá, hogy a tápvezeték úgy kerüljön 
elhelyezésre, hogy ne lépjenek rá, ne botoljanak meg 
benne, ne legyen kitéve víznek, sérüléseknek, illetve ne 
feszüljön.

• A tápkábelt kizárólag megfelelő biztosítóbetéttel, 
vezetékkel és feszültséggel rendelkező váltóáramú 
aljzathoz csatlakoztassa, a terméken feltüntetett adatok 
szerint.

• A készüléket úgy válassza le a hálózatról, hogy a 
tápkábelt kihúzza a váltóáramú aljzatból.

TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓK
A teljes online használati útmutató a 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com weboldalon érhető el 
a következő kiadványcikkszám alatt:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Dit document bevat belangrijke veiligheids- en 
gebruiksinstructies. Lees deze instructies goed door en 
bewaar ze voor later gebruik.
Lees alle instructies en waarschuwingsmarkeringen op (1) 
de oplader en (2) de batterij voordat u de oplader gebruikt.

1. Verminder de kans op schade aan de 
stroomkabels door de oplader aan de stekker 
en niet aan de kabel uit het stopcontact te 
trekken.

2. Gebruik alleen een verlengkabel als dit absoluut 
nodig is. Het gebruik van een verkeerde 
verlengkabel kan leiden tot brand of een elektrische 
schok. Als een verlengkabel noodzakelijk is, 
gebruikt u een kabel met een dikte van 18 AWG bij 
een lengte tot 2 meter en een kabel met een dikte 
van 16 AWG bij een lengte tot 3 meter.

3. Verminder de kans op brand, een elektrische schok of letsel 
door de oplader niet te gebruiken als deze op enigerlei wijze 
defect of beschadigd is. Breng de oplader in dat geval naar 
een gekwalificeerde Motorola Solutions-servicemonteur.

4. Haal de oplader niet uit elkaar. Deze kan niet worden 
gerepareerd en er zijn geen vervangende onderdelen 
verkrijgbaar. Als u de oplader uit elkaar haalt, bestaat de kans 
op een elektrische schok of brand.

5. Verminder de kans op een elektrische schok door de stekker 
van de oplader uit het stopcontact te trekken voordat u deze 
onderhoudt of reinigt.

6. Verminder de kans op letsel door alleen de oplaadbare, door 
Motorola Solutions goedgekeurde batterijen te gebruiken die 
in de online gebruikershandleiding worden vermeld. Andere 
batterijen kunnen exploderen, waardoor persoonlijk letsel of 
schade kan ontstaan.

WAARSCHUWING
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7. Het gebruik van accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen door 
Motorola Solutions kan leiden tot brand, een elektrische schok 
of letsel.

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR VEILIGE BEDIENING
• De apparatuur is niet geschikt voor gebruik buitenshuis. 

Gebruik alleen op droge locaties en onder droge 
omstandigheden.

• De omgevingstemperatuur rondom de oplader mag niet 
hoger zijn dan 40 °C.

• Sluit de oplader alleen aan op een geschikte 
voedingsbron die in de online gebruikershandleiding 
wordt vermeld.

• Het stopcontact waarop de stroomkabel is aangesloten, 
moet zich in de buurt bevinden en eenvoudig toegankelijk 
zijn.

• Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabel zo ligt dat niemand erop 
kan stappen of erover kan struikelen en dat deze niet 
vochtig kan worden, beschadigd kan worden of strak kan 
komen te staan.

• De stroomkabel mag alleen worden aangesloten op een 
correct bekabeld stopcontact met zekeringen en het 
juiste voltage, zoals vermeld op het product.

• Onderbreek de stroomtoevoer door de stroomkabel uit 
het stopcontact te halen.

AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE
De volledige online gebruikershandleiding is beschikbaar op 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com via publicatie-
onderdeelnummer:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Dette dokumentet inneholder viktige instruksjoner for 
sikkerhet og bruk. Les disse instruksjonene nøye og ta vare 
på dem for senere bruk.
Før du bruker batteriladeren, må du lese alle instruksjonene 
og advarslene på (1) laderen og (2) batteriet.

1. Dra i støpselet, ikke ledningen, når du skal 
ta strømledningen ut av strømuttaket eller 
laderen, slik at faren for skade på 
strømledningen reduseres.

2. Skjøteledning bør ikke brukes med mindre det er 
absolutt nødvendig. Bruk av feil skjøteledning kan 
medføre risiko for brann og elektrisk støt. Hvis en 
skjøteledning må brukes, må du påse at 
ledningens størrelse er 18 AWG (ca. 1,02 mm i 
diameter) for lengder på opptil 2,0 m (6,5 fot), og 
16 AWG (ca. 1,29 mm i diameter) for lengder på 
opptil 3,0 m (9,8 fot).

3. For å redusere risikoen for brann, elektrisk støt eller annen 
personskade må du ikke bruke laderen hvis den er ødelagt 
eller skadet på noen måte. Ta den med til en kvalifisert 
Motorola Solutions-servicerepresentant.

4. Du må ikke demontere laderen. Den kan ikke repareres, og 
reservedeler er ikke tilgjengelig. Demontering av laderen kan 
medføre fare for elektrisk støt eller brann.

5. For å redusere faren for elektrisk støt må du koble laderens 
strømforsyning fra strømuttaket før vedlikehold eller 
rengjøring.

6. For å redusere faren for personskade må du bare lade de 
oppladbare Motorola Solutions-autoriserte batteriene som står 
oppført i den elektroniske brukerveiledningen. Andre batterier 
kan eksplodere og forårsake personskade og andre skader.

7. Bruk av tilbehør som ikke anbefales av Motorola Solutions, 
kan medføre fare for brann, elektrisk støt eller personskade.

ADVARSEL
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RETNINGSLINJER FOR SIKKER BRUK
• Utstyret egner seg ikke for utendørs bruk. Må bare 

brukes på tørre steder og under tørre værforhold.
• Temperaturen rundt laderen må ikke overstige 40 °C 

(104 °F).
• Laderen må kun kobles til de egnede strømforsyningene 

som står oppført i den elektroniske brukerveiledningen.
• Strømuttaket som strømledningen er koblet til, bør være 

i nærheten og lett tilgjengelig.
• Pass på at strømledningen er plassert slik at ingen 

tråkker på den eller snubler i den, og slik at den ikke 
utsettes for vann, skader eller belastning.

• Strømledningen må kobles til et forsvarlig sikret og kablet 
strømuttak med riktig spenning, slik det er angitt på 
produktet.

• Koble fra nettspenningen ved å koble strømledningen fra 
strømuttaket.

YTTERLIGERE INFORMASJON
Hele den elektroniske brukerveiledningen finner du på 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com med 
publikasjonsdelenummer:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Niniejszy dokument zawiera ważne instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa i eksploatacji. Należy się z nimi dokładnie 
zapoznać i zachować je na przyszłość.
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z ładowarki należy 
przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i symbole ostrzegawcze 
na ładowarce (1) i akumulatorze (2).

1. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko uszkodzenia 
przewodów zasilających, podczas odłączania 
od gniazdka elektrycznego lub ładowarki należy 
ciągnąć za wtyczkę, a nie za przewód.
2. Nie należy korzystać z przedłużacza, o ile nie jest 
to absolutnie konieczne. Użycie niewłaściwego 
przedłużacza może doprowadzić do pożaru 

i porażenia prądem. Jeśli konieczne jest użycie przedłużacza, 
należy się upewnić, że rozmiar przewodu to 18 AWG dla 
długości do 2,0 m i 16 AWG dla długości do 3,0 m.

3. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem lub 
obrażeń ciała, nie wolno używać uszkodzonej w jakikolwiek 
sposób ładowarki. Należy ją przekazać wykwalifikowanemu 
pracownikowi serwisu firmy Motorola Solutions.

4. Ładowarki nie wolno demontować. Nie jest to urządzenie 
nadające się do naprawy, a części zamienne do niego nie są 
dostępne. Demontaż ładowarki może prowadzić do porażenia 
prądem lub pożaru.

5. Przed konserwacją lub czyszczeniem ładowarki należy 
odłączyć jej zasilacz od sieci elektrycznej, aby ograniczyć 
ryzyko porażenia prądem.

6. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko obrażeń ciała, należy ładować tylko 
autoryzowane akumulatory firmy Motorola Solutions 
wymienione w podręczniku obsługi online. Inne akumulatory 
mogą eksplodować, powodując obrażenia ciała i inne 
uszkodzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE
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7. Korzystanie z akcesoriów niezalecanych przez firmę Motorola 
Solutions może grozić pożarem, porażeniem prądem lub 
obrażeniami ciała.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEJ 
OBSŁUGI
• Sprzęt ten nie nadaje się do użytku na zewnątrz. Należy 

używać go wyłącznie w suchych miejscach i warunkach.
• Maksymalna temperatura otoczenia w pobliżu ładowarki 

nie może przekraczać 40°C.
• Należy podłączać ładowarkę wyłącznie do odpowiednich 

zasilaczy wymienionych w podręczniku obsługi online.
• Gniazdko elektryczne, do którego jest podłączony 

przewód zasilający, powinno znajdować się w pobliżu 
i być łatwo dostępne.

• Przewód należy umieścić tak, aby nie można było po nim 
deptać, aby nikt się o niego nie potykał i aby nie był 
narażony na działanie wody, uszkodzenia i naprężenia.

• Przewód zasilania należy podłączać wyłącznie do 
gniazdka elektrycznego z odpowiednią ochroną 
przeciwprzepięciową i o napięciu sieciowym, które 
odpowiada specyfikacji widocznej na produkcie.

• Aby odłączyć urządzenie od źródła zasilania, należy 
wyciągnąć przewód zasilający z gniazdka elektrycznego.

INFORMACJE DODATKOWE
Pełna wersja podręcznika obsługi online jest dostępna 
na stronie https://learning.motorolasolutions.com za 
pośrednictwem numeru części publikacji:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
IMPORTANTES
Este documento contém instruções de segurança e de 
funcionamento importantes. Leia estas instruções com 
atenção e guarde-as para consultar no futuro.
Antes de utilizar o carregador da bateria, leia todas as 
instruções e todas as chamadas de atenção existentes 
(1) no carregador e (2) na bateria.

1. Para reduzir o risco de danificar os cabos da 
fonte alimentação, puxe pela ficha em vez de 
pelo cabo quando desligar da tomada de AC 
ou do carregador.
2. Não deve utilizar um cabo de extensão a não ser 
que seja mesmo necessário. A utilização de um 
cabo de extensão desadequado pode resultar em 

risco de incêndio e choque elétrico. Se tiver de utilizar um 
cabo de extensão, certifique-se de que utiliza um cabo do tipo 
18 AWG se o comprimento for até 2 m ou de tipo 16 AWG se 
o comprimento for até 3 m.

3. Para reduzir os riscos de incêndio, choque elétrico e 
ferimentos, não utilize o carregador se este apresentar 
qualquer quebra ou danos. Se tal suceder, leve-o a um 
representante de assistência qualificado da Motorola 
Solutions.

4. Não desmonte o carregador. Não é reparável e não estão 
disponíveis peças de substituição. A desmontagem do 
carregador pode resultar em risco de choque elétrico ou 
incêndio.

5. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, desligue a fonte de 
alimentação do carregador da tomada de CA antes de 
qualquer operação de manutenção ou limpeza.

AV I SO
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6. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, carregue apenas as 
baterias recarregáveis autorizadas Motorola Solutions 
indicadas no guia do utilizador online. Qualquer outra bateria 
poderá explodir e causar ferimentos e danos.

7. A utilização de acessórios não recomendados pela Motorola 
Solutions pode resultar em risco de incêndio, choque elétrico 
ou ferimentos.

DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA 
OPERACIONAL
• Este equipamento não foi concebido para utilização no 

exterior. Utilize apenas em locais e condições sem água.
• A temperatura ambiente máxima à volta do carregador 

não pode exceder os 40 °C.
• Ligue o carregador apenas a uma fonte de alimentação 

adequada indicada no guia do utilizador online.
• A tomada de CA à qual o cabo de alimentação está 

ligado deve estar próxima e facilmente acessível.
• Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação não fica 

onde possa ser pisado, provocar tropeçamento ou ficar 
exposto a água, danos ou qualquer tipo de esforço.

• Ligue o cabo de alimentação apenas a tomadas de AC 
com cablagem e sistema de corte adequados e tensão 
correta, conforme especificado no produto.

• Para desligar da tensão de alimentação, remova o cabo 
de alimentação da tomada de CA.

INFORMAÇÕES ADICIONAIS
O guia do utilizador online completo está disponível em 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com através do número 
de publicação:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
В настоящем документе содержатся важные инструкции 
по технике безопасности и эксплуатации. Внимательно 
ознакомьтесь с этими инструкциями и сохраните их для 
дальнейшего использования в справочных целях.
Прежде чем использовать зарядное устройство для 
аккумуляторов, ознакомьтесь со всеми инструкциями и 
выясните значение всех предупреждающих знаков на 
(1) зарядном устройстве и (2) аккумуляторе.

1. Для снижения риска повреждения кабелей 
питания при их отключении от электрической 
розетки переменного тока или зарядного 
устройства тяните за вилку, а не за сам кабель.
2. Используйте удлинительный кабель только 
тогда, когда это действительно необходимо. 
Использование удлинительного кабеля с 

недопустимыми параметрами может стать причиной 
возгорания и поражения электрическим током. При 
необходимости использовать удлинительный кабель 
убедитесь, что используется кабель соответствующего 
размера. Если длина кабеля не превышает 2,0 м, должен 
использоваться кабель размера 18 AWG, а при длине 
кабеля до 3,0 м должен использоваться кабель размера 
16 AWG.

3. Для снижения риска возгорания, поражения 
электрическим током или получения травм не 
используйте зарядное устройство, если в нем имеются 
какие-либо неполадки или повреждения. Передайте его 
квалифицированному представителю сервисной службы 
компании Motorola Solutions.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
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4. Не разбирайте зарядное устройство. Оно не подлежит 
ремонту, и запасные компоненты недоступны. Разборка 
зарядного устройства может привести к поражению 
электрическим током или возгоранию.

5. Для снижения риска поражения электрическим током 
отключите блок питания зарядного устройства от 
электрической розетки переменного тока перед 
проведением каких-либо операций по обслуживанию 
или чистке.

6. Для снижения риска получения травм заряжайте только 
такие аккумуляторы, которые одобрены компанией 
Motorola Solutions и указаны в интерактивном руководстве 
пользователя. Зарядка других аккумуляторов может 
привести к взрыву и, как следствие, к получению травм 
и материальному ущербу.

7. Использование аксессуаров, не рекомендованных 
компанией Motorola Solutions, может стать причиной 
возгорания, поражения электрическим током или 
получения травм.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОЙ 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
• Это оборудование не предназначено для 

использования вне помещений. Используйте его 
только в сухих условиях и помещениях.

• Температура окружающей среды вокруг зарядного 
устройства не должна превышать 40 °C.

• Зарядное устройство можно подключать только к 
соответствующим блокам питания, указанным в 
интерактивном руководстве пользователя.

• Электрическая розетка переменного тока, к 
которой подключен кабель питания, должна быть 
расположена рядом с устройством, при этом к ней 
должен быть обеспечен свободный доступ.
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• Кабель питания должен быть расположен таким 
образом, чтобы на него нельзя было наступить, об 
него нельзя было споткнуться, а также чтобы он не 
подвергался воздействию влаги и был защищен от 
повреждения или механических нагрузок.

• Подключайте кабель питания только к оборудованной 
соответствующими предохранителями электрической 
розетке переменного тока с соответствующим 
напряжением, указанным на продукте.

• Отключайте устройство от электросети, отсоединяя 
кабель питания от электрической розетки 
переменного тока.

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Полное интерактивное руководство пользователя 
доступно по адресу: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com; номер по каталогу:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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Для заметок
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DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Tento dokument obsahuje dôležité bezpečnostné 
a prevádzkové pokyny. Pozorne si tieto pokyny prečítajte 
a uložte si ich pre budúce použitie.
Pred použitím nabíjačky si prečítajte všetky pokyny 
a bezpečnostné označenia na (1) nabíjačke a (2) batérii.

1. Aby ste znížili riziko poškodenia napájacích 
káblov, pri odpájaní zo sieťovej zásuvky alebo 
nabíjačky ťahajte za zástrčku, nie za kábel.
2. Pokiaľ to nie je absolútne nevyhnutné, 
nepoužívajte predlžovací kábel. Použitie 
nesprávneho predlžovacieho kábla môže mať za 
následok riziko vzniku požiaru a zásahu elektrickým 

prúdom. Ak musíte použiť predlžovací kábel, uistite sa, že 
veľkosť kábla je 18 AWG pre dĺžky do 2,0 m (6,5 stopy) 
a 16 AWG pre dĺžky do 3,0 m (9,8 stopy).

3. Aby ste znížili riziko požiaru, zásahu elektrickým prúdom 
alebo iného poranenia, nabíjačku nepoužívajte, ak bola 
rozbitá alebo akokoľvek poškodená. Odovzdajte ju 
kvalifikovanému servisnému zástupcovi spoločnosti 
Motorola Solutions.

4. Nabíjačku nerozoberajte. Nie je možné ju opraviť a náhradné 
diely nie sú k dispozícii. Demontáž nabíjačky môže spôsobiť 
riziko vzniku požiaru a zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

5. Aby ste znížili riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom, pred 
akoukoľvek údržbou alebo čistením odpojte zdroj napájania 
nabíjačky zo sieťovej zásuvky.

6. Aby ste znížili riziko poranenia, nabíjajte iba dobíjacie batérie 
schválené spoločnosťou Motorola Solutions, ktoré sú 
uvedené v online používateľskej príručke. Iné batérie môžu 
explodovať a spôsobiť zranenia a škody.

7. Používanie príslušenstva, ktoré neodporúča spoločnosť 
Motorola Solutions, môže mať za následok riziko vzniku 
požiaru, zásahu elektrickým prúdom alebo poranenie.

!
VAROVANIE

!



MN009419A01.book  Page 30  Thursday, August 24, 2023  7:03 PM
30

sl
ov

en
či

na

POKYNY NA BEZPEČNÚ PREVÁDZKU
• Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na použitie vonku. 

Používajte len na suchých miestach a v suchých 
podmienkach.

• Maximálna teplota okolia nabíjačky nesmie prekročiť 
40 °C (104 °F).

• Nabíjačku pripájajte len k vhodným zdrojom napájania, 
ktoré sú uvedené v online používateľskej príručke.

• Zásuvka striedavého prúdu, ku ktorej je pripojený 
napájací kábel, musí byť v blízkosti a ľahko prístupná.

• Uistite sa, že sa napájací kábel nachádza tam, kde sa 
po ňom nebude stúpať, zakopávať oň a kde nebude 
vystavený vode, poškodeniu alebo namáhaniu.

• Napájací kábel pripojte len k vhodnej káblovej sieťovej 
zásuvke pripojenej k poistke so správnym napätím, ako 
je uvedené na výrobku.

• Odpojením napájacieho kábla zo zásuvky striedavého 
prúdu odpojte od sieťového napätia.

ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE
Kompletná online používateľská príručka je k dispozícii na 
adrese https://learning.motorolasolutions.com podľa 
dokumentu pod číslom:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Tämä asiakirja sisältää tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeita. 
Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ja pidä ne tallessa.
Ennen kuin käytät akkulaturia, lue kaikki (1) laturia ja (2) 
akkua koskevat ohjeet ja varoitukset.

1. Irrota virtalähteen johto pistorasiasta tai 
laturista vetämällä pistokkeesta (ei johdosta), 
jotta virtajohdot eivät vahingoitu.
2. Vältä jatkojohtojen käyttöä. Virheellisen 
jatkojohdon käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 
sähköiskun. Mikäli jatkojohto on välttämätön, käytä 
vain seuraavanlaisia jatkojohtoja: 18 AWG, pituus 

enintään 2 metriä, ja 16 AWG, pituus enintään 3 metriä.
3. Älä käytä rikkoutunutta tai vahingoittunutta laturia, sillä se voi 

aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköiskun tai henkilövahingon. Vie 
vahingoittunut laturi valtuutettuun Motorola Solutions -
huoltoon.

4. Älä pura laturia. Sitä ei voi korjata itse, eikä varaosia ole 
saatavilla. Laturin purkaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai 
tulipalon.

5. Sähköiskujen välttämiseksi irrota laturin virtalähde 
virtapistokkeesta huollon tai puhdistuksen ajaksi.

6. Loukkaantumisvaaran välttämiseksi lataa vain 
verkkokäyttöoppaassa mainittuja Motorola Solutionsin 
hyväksymiä ladattavia akkuja. Muut akut saattavat räjähtää ja 
aiheuttaa vammoja ja muita vahinkoja.

7. Muiden kuin Motorola Solutionsin suosittelemien 
lisävarusteiden käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköiskun 
tai loukkaantumisen.

VAROITUS
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KÄYTTÖTURVALLISUUSOHJEET
• Älä käytä laitetta ulkona. Käytä vain kuivassa 

ympäristössä.
• Älä käytä laturia ympäristöissä, joiden lämpötila on yli 

40 °C.
• Liitä laturi vain asianmukaisiin virtalähteisiin, jotka on 

lueteltu verkkokäyttöoppaassa.
• Liitä virtajohto lähellä olevaan pistorasiaan, johon pääsee 

helposti käsiksi.
• Varmista, että virtajohtoon ei voi kompastua, johdon 

päälle ei voi astua eikä johto altistu kosteudelle tai muulle 
vahingoittumiselle.

• Kytke virtajohto vain asianmukaisesti sulakkeella 
varustettuun ja johdotettuun pistorasiaan, jossa on 
tuotteessa määritetty oikea jännite.

• Irrota laite verkkojännitteestä irrottamalla virtajohto 
pistorasiasta.

LISÄTIETOJA
Täydellinen verkkokäyttöopas on saatavilla osoitteessa 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com seuraavalla 
julkaisuosanumerolla:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Det här dokumentet innehåller viktiga säkerhets- och 
användningsinstruktioner. Läs instruktionerna noggrant och 
spara dem för framtida behov.
Innan du använder batteriladdaren bör du läsa samtliga 
instruktioner och varningar om (1) laddaren och (2) batteriet.

1. Minska risken för skador på nätsladdarna 
genom att dra i kontakten i stället för i sladden 
när du kopplar bort nätsladden från eluttaget 
eller laddaren.
2. En förlängningssladd bör inte användas om det 
inte är absolut nödvändigt. Om en olämplig 
förlängningssladd används kan det leda till brand 

eller elstötar. Om en förlängningssladd måste användas 
kontrollerar du att sladdstorleken är 18 AWG för längder upp 
till 2,0 m och 16 AWG för längder upp till 3,0 m.

3. Minska risken för brand, elstötar och personskador genom att 
inte använda laddaren om den är skadad på något sätt. Ta den 
till en kvalificerad Motorola Solutions-servicerepresentant.

4. Ta inte isär laddaren. Den kan inte repareras och reservdelar 
finns inte tillgängliga. Om laddaren tas isär medför det risk för 
elstötar eller brand.

5. Minska risken för elstötar genom att koppla bort laddarens 
nätadapter från eluttaget innan du rengör eller utför underhåll 
av enheten.

6. Minska risken för personskada genom att endast ladda de 
laddningsbara Motorola Solutions-godkända batterierna som 
anges i onlineanvändarhandboken. Andra batterier kan 
explodera, vilket kan leda till personskador eller skador på 
egendom.

7. Om laddaren används för andra tillbehör, som inte 
rekommenderas av Motorola Solutions, kan det medföra 
risk för brand, elstötar eller personskador.

!
VARNING

!
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RIKTLINJER FÖR ANVÄNDNINGSSÄKERHET
• Utrustningen är inte avsedd för utomhusanvändning. 

Använd endast under torra förhållanden.
• Maximal omgivningstemperatur för laddaren får inte 

överstiga 40 °C.
• Anslut endast laddaren till en lämplig nätadapter som 

anges i onlineanvändarhandboken.
• Nätsladden bör anslutas till ett eluttag i närheten, som är 

enkelt att komma åt.
• Se till att nätsladden dras så att det inte finns risk för att 

någon kliver eller snubblar på den, eller att den utsätts för 
vatten, skador eller andra påfrestningar.

• Anslut endast nätsladden till ett säkrat eluttag med rätt 
spänning enligt angivelsen på produkten.

• Koppla bort från nätspänningen genom att koppla bort 
nätsladden från eluttaget.

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION
Den fullständiga onlineanvändarhandboken finns på 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com med handbokens 
artikelnummer:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
Bu belge önemli güvenlik ve kullanım talimatları içerir. Lütfen 
bu talimatları dikkatlice okuyun ve ileride başvurmak üzere 
saklayın.
Batarya şarj cihazını kullanmadan önce (1) şarj cihazının ve 
(2) bataryanın üzerindeki tüm talimatları ve uyarı işaretlerini 
okuyun.

1. Güç kablolarının hasar görme riskini azaltmak 
için güç kablolarını AC prizinden veya şarj 
cihazından çıkarırken, kablodan çekmek yerine 
fişten çekin.
2. Kesinlikle gerekli olmadığı sürece uzatma kablosu 
kullanılmamalıdır. Uygun olmayan bir uzatma 
kablosunun kullanılması yangın ve elektrik çarpması 

riskine yol açabilir. Uzatma kablosu kullanmak gerekiyorsa 
kablo boyutu 2,0 metreye (6,5 fit) kadar olan uzunluklar için 
18 AWG, 3,0 metreye (9,8 fit) kadar olan uzunluklar içinse 
16 AWG olmalıdır.

3. Yangın, elektrik çarpması veya yaralanma riskini azaltmak için 
bozuk ya da herhangi bir şekilde zarar görmüş şarj cihazını 
çalıştırmayın. Böyle bir durumdaki şarj cihazını yetkili bir 
Motorola Solutions servis temsilcisine götürün.

4. Şarj cihazını parçalarına ayırmayın. Şarj cihazı onarılamaz 
ve yedek parçaları mevcut değildir. Şarj cihazının parçalarına 
ayrılması elektrik çarpması veya yangın riskine yol açabilir.

5. Elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için bakım veya temizlik 
işlemlerinden önce şarj cihazı güç kaynağını AC prizinden 
çekin.

6. Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için yalnızca Çevrimiçi Kullanım 
Kılavuzunda listelenen yeniden şarj edilebilir Motorola 
Solutions Onaylı Bataryaları şarj edin. Diğer bataryalar 
patlayarak yaralanmalara ve hasara yol açabilir.

!
UYARI

!
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7. Motorola Solutions tarafından önerilmeyen aksesuarların 
kullanılması yangın, elektrik çarpması veya yaralanmaya 
sebep olabilir.

GÜVENLİ ÇALIŞTIRMA YÖNERGELERİ
• Bu ekipman dış mekanda kullanıma uygun değildir. 

Yalnızca kuru yerlerde ve koşullarda kullanın.
• Şarj cihazının çevresindeki maksimum ortam sıcaklığı 

en fazla 40°C (104°F) olmalıdır.
• Şarj cihazını yalnızca Çevrimiçi Kullanım Kılavuzunda 

listelenen uygun bir güç kaynağına bağlayın.
• Güç kablosunun takılacağı AC prizi, yakınınızda ve 

kolaylıkla erişilebilir olmalıdır.
• Güç kablosunun suya, hasara ya da zorlanmaya maruz 

kalmayacağı, insanların üzerine basamayacağı veya 
takılamayacağı bir konuma yerleştirildiğinden emin olun.

• Güç kablosunu yalnızca ürünün üzerinde belirtilen doğru 
voltajı veren, sigortası ve kablo bağlantıları uygun şekilde 
tesis edilmiş bir AC prize takın.

• Güç kablosunu AC prizden çekerek hat voltajı 
bağlantısını kesin.

EK BİLGİ
Çevrimiçi Kullanıcı Kılavuzunun tamamına şuradan 
ulaşılabilir: https://learning.motorolasolutions.com; şu 
yayın parça numarası kullanılmalıdır:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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ВАЖЛИВІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Цей документ містить важливі інструкції з техніки безпеки 
й експлуатації. Уважно прочитайте й збережіть їх для 
подальшого використання.
Перед початком використання зарядного пристрою для 
акумуляторів ознайомтеся з усіма інструкціями й 
попереджувальним маркуванням на 1) зарядному 
пристрої та 2) акумуляторі.

1. Щоб уникнути пошкодження кабелів 
електроживлення, під час від’єднання 
зарядного пристрою від розетки змінного 
струму тягніть за вилку, а не за кабель.
2. Використовувати подовжувач слід лише в разі 
крайньої потреби. Використання подовжувача, що 
не відповідає вимогам, може стати причиною 

займання або ураження електричним струмом. Якщо 
необхідно використовувати подовжувач, це має бути 
кабель діаметром 18 AWG й довжиною не більше 2,0 м 
(6,5 фута) або діаметром 16 AWG й довжиною не більше 
3,0 м (9,8 фута).

3. Щоб зменшити ризик займання, ураження електричним 
струмом або травмування, не використовуйте несправний 
або пошкоджений зарядний пристрій. Його слід передати 
до сертифікованого представництва компанії Motorola 
Solutions із сервісного обслуговування.

4. Не розбирайте зарядний пристрій. Він не підлягає ремонту 
й не містить змінних деталей. Під час розбирання 
зарядного пристрою існує ризик ураження електричним 
струмом і займання.

5. Щоб зменшити ризик ураження електричним струмом, 
перед проведенням будь-яких операцій із технічного 
обслуговування або очищення від’єднуйте зарядний 
пристрій від розетки змінного струму.

П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я
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6. Щоб зменшити ризик травмування, використовуйте тільки 
акумулятори, схвалені компанією Motorola Solutions, 
зазначені в онлайн-посібнику користувача. Інші 
акумулятори можуть вибухнути й завдати травм або 
пошкодити майно.

7. Використання аксесуарів, не рекомендованих компанією 
Motorola Solutions, може призвести до займання, ураження 
електричним струмом або травмування.

ВКАЗІВКИ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕЧНОЇ 
ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
• Цей пристрій призначений для використання лише 

всередині приміщень. Використовуйте його лише в 
сухих приміщеннях і не допускайте впливу вологи.

• Максимальна температура навколишнього 
середовища поблизу зарядного пристрою не повинна 
перевищувати 40 °C (104 °F).

• Підключайте зарядний пристрій лише до мережі 
живлення з відповідними характеристиками, 
наведеними в онлайн-посібнику користувача.

• Розетка змінного струму, до якої підключається 
кабель живлення, має бути розташована поруч у 
легкодоступному місці.

• Переконайтеся, що кабель розташовано в місці, де на 
нього неможливо наступити, перечепитися через 
нього, а також виключено контакт із водою та ризик 
механічних пошкоджень.

• Підключайте шнур живлення лише до розеток мережі 
змінного струму з плавкими запобіжниками та 
належним рівнем напруги (як зазначено на виробі).

• Для відключення від мережевої напруги від’єднайте 
шнур живлення від розетки змінного струму.
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ДОДАТКОВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Повну версію онлайн-посібника користувача можна 
знайти на сайті https://learning.motorolasolutions.com 
за каталоговим номером випуску:
MN009420A01

https://learning.motorolasolutions.com
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Примітки
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